


DocuSign Envelope ID: C56CFF37-C7C7-4EEB-AEF3-55687E3E6939
APPROVED BY ORANGE

ggll\J/lRl/l-ll-gSBlglﬁEgSOF COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM MAN?AZGSI-EOI\jgﬁ‘Iq
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT OGC/gang—lzilig

BCC Mtg. Date: November 14, 2023

FPN: 435527-1-58-01 FPN: 435527-1-68-01 FPN:

Federal No (FAIN): D523 074 B Federal No (FAIN): D523 074 B Federal No (FAIN):

Federal Award Date: Federal Award Date: Federal Award Date:

Fund: SU/LF Fund: SU Fund:

Org Code: 55054010508 Org Code: 55054010508 Org Code:

FLAIR Approp: 088717 FLAIR Approp: 088718 FLAIR Approp:

FLAIR Obj: 780000 FLAIR Obj: 780000 FLAIR Obj:

County No: 75 Contract No: G3071

Recipient Vendor No: F596000773011  Recipient Unique Entity ID SAM No: ZAMZMX9ZHCM9

Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA): 20.205 Highway Planning and Construction

THIS ~ LOCAL  AGENCY PROGRAM  AGREEMENT  (“Agreement”), is  entered into  on
06/13/2024 | 11:03 AM EDT

(This date to be entered by DOT only)
of the State of Florida (“Department”), and Orange County (“Recipient”).

, by and between the State of Florida Department of Transportation, an agency

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from joint participation on the Project, the Parties
agree to the following:

1. Authority: The Department is authorized to enter into this Agreement pursuant to Section 339.12, Florida
Statutes. The Recipient by Resolution or other form of official authorization, a copy of which is attached as
Exhibit “D” and made a part of this Agreement, has authorized its officers to execute this Agreement on its
behalf.

2. Purpose of Agreement: The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the Department’s participation in the
Powers Drive _at North Lane project, as further described in Exhibit "A", Project Description and
Responsibilities attached to and incorporated in this Agreement (“Project”), to provide Department financial
assistance to the Recipient; state the terms and conditions upon which Department funds will be provided; and
to set forth the manner in which the Project will be undertaken and completed.

3. Term of Agreement: The Recipient agrees to complete the Project on or before March 31, 2026. If the
Recipient does not complete the Project within this time period, this Agreement will expire on the last day of the
scheduled completion as provided in this paragraph unless an extension of the time period is requested by the
Recipient and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of this Agreement. Expiration of this
Agreement will be considered termination of the Project. The cost of any work performed after the term of this
Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.

4. Project Cost:

a. The estimated cost of the Project is $ 2,253,397.00 (Two Million Two Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Three
Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and No/100). This amount is based upon the Schedule of Financial
Assistance in Exhibit "B", attached to and incorporated in this Agreement. Exhibit “B” may be modified
by mutual execution of an amendment as provided for in paragraph 5.i.

b. The Department agrees to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $1,980,316.00 (One
Million Nine Hundred Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Sixteen Dollars and No/100) and as more fully
described in Exhibit "B". This amount includes Federal-aid funds which are limited to the actual amount
of Federal-aid participation. The Department’s participation may be increased or reduced upon
determination of the actual bid amounts of the Project by the mutual execution of an amendment. The
Recipient agrees to bear all expenses in excess of the total cost of the Project and any deficits incurred in
connection with the completion of the Project.

c. Project costs eligible for Department participation will be allowed only from the date of this Agreement. It
is understood that Department participation in eligible Project costs is subject to:










































DocuSign Envelope ID: C56CFF37-C7C7-4EEB-AEF3-55687E3E6939

525-01040

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION PR OBRAMANAE e
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT oec;g;c;-sog/ig

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year written above.

RECIPIENT ORANGE COUNTY STATE OTELQR@.M DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: See attached signature page By: C. Jack Adkina

Name: Name: C2F5ER7Adkins

Title: Title: Director of Transportation Development

Legal Review:

DocuSigned by:

Daniel McDermott

;585E81 E26BBA45C...




PWKS-C-04









Alt Form 525-010-40B

DocuSign Envelope ID: C56CFF37-C7C7-4EEB-AEF3-55687E3E6939

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

525-011-0B
PROGRAM
MANAGEMENT
8/21

Page 1of 1

Orange County

Orlando, Florida 32839

RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS:

4200 South John Young Parkway

FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER:
435527-1-58/68-01

MAXIMUM PARTICIPATION

(1)
. TOTAL ) 3) (4)
PHASE OF WORK By Fiscal Year PROJECT FUNDS LOCAL FUNDS STATE FUNDS | FEDERAL FUNDS
Design- Phase 38
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
Total Design Cost | $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Right-of-Way- Phase 48
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
Total Right-of-Way Cost | $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
IConstruction- Phase 58
FY: 2023-2024 (LAP) $1,965,347.00 $ 273,081.00 $0.00 $1,692,266.00
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
Total Construction Cost | $ 1,965,347.00 $ 273,081.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,692,266.00
IConstruction Engineering and Inspection (CEl)- Phase 68
FY: 2023-2024 (LAP) $ 288,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $ 288,050.00
FY: (Insert Program Name) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
FY: (Insert Program Name) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total CEIl Cost | $ 288,050.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 288,050.00
(Insert Phase)
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
FY: (Insert Program Name) $ $ $ $
Total Phase Costs | $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT | $ 2,253,397.00 $ 273,081.00 $ 0.00 $ 1,980,316.00

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:
| certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by
Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Precious L. Lewis

District Grant Manager Name

DocuSigned by:
@m Seartet

06/13/2024 | 9:03 AM EDT

\S'fgﬂmEﬁ:QAOQAM 94DF ..

Date













APPROVED BY ORANGE
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS

BCC Mtg. Date: November 14, 2023

M-50





























